

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CRYSTAL ROBERTSON, on behalf of herself
and her minor child D.R.;

ELIZABETH DAGGETT, on behalf of herself
and her minor child H.D.;

JOANN MCCRAY, on behalf of herself and her
minor child J.C.;

VERONICA GUERRERO, on behalf of herself
and her minor child A.F.;

MARCIA CANNON-CLARK AND DAVID
CLARK, on behalf of themselves and their
minor child B.R.C; and

THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00656 (PLF)

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Putative Class Satisfies the Rule 23(a) Requirements for Certification2

 a. The Putative Class is So Numerous that Joinder of All Members is
 Impracticable.....2

 b. Plaintiffs’ Claims Present Common Questions of Law and Fact.....5

 c. The Claims of the Class Representatives are Typical of the Claims
 of the Class.....12

 d. The Named Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Will Fairly and
 Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class15

II. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief is Specific and Tailored to the Needs of the
Class Making Certification Proper under Rule 23(b)(2).....17

III. Plaintiffs’ Claims for Compensatory Education Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3)20

 a. Common Issues to the Class Predominate Over Individual
 Members’ Issues.....20

 b. A Class Action is Superior24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.R. v. Connecticut State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 16-01197 (CSH), 2020 WL 2092650 (D. Conn. May 1, 2020)	22
<i>Aliotta v. Gruenberg</i> , 237 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2006).....	25
<i>Amchem Products. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>Black v. Occidental Petroleum Corporation</i> , 69 F.4th 1161 (10th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 185 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C.1999).....	23
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2003).....	18
<i>Borum v. Brentwood Vill., LLC</i> , 324 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	7, 8
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 928 F.3d 1070 (2019).....	8, 9, 17
<i>Coleman ex rel. Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003).....	8, 9
<i>C.G.B. v. Wolf</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020).....	19
<i>Charles H. v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00997, 2021 WL 2946127 (D.D.C. June 16, 2021)	10, 18, 19, 23
<i>In Re District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> (<i>DL I</i>), 713 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6, 7

DL v. District of Columbia
 (DL II), 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Evans v. Bowser,
 87 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....24

G.T. by Michelle v. Bd. of Educ. of Cnty. of Kanawha,
 No. 2:20-cv-00057, 2021 WL 3744607 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 24, 2021), *appeal*
pending, No. 21-260 (4th Cir.).....10, 11

Hartman v. Pompeo,
 2020 WL 6445873 (D.D.C. 2020)24

Hoyte v. District of Columbia,
 325 F.R.D. 485 (D.D.C. 2017).....3, 22

J.D. v. Azar,
 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....16

J.N. v. Or. Dept. of Educ.,
 6:19-cv-00096, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159070 (D. Or. Sep. 1, 2020).....19

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Public Schools,
 668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)19, 20

Johnson v. District of Columbia,
 248 F.R.D. 46 (D.D.C. 2008).....23

Lane v. Kitzhaber,
 283 F.R.D. 587, 598 (D. Or. 2012).....8, 9

M.D. by Stukenberg v. Abbott,
 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018)24

In re McCormick & Company, Inc., Pepper Products Marketing and Sales
Practices Litigation,
 422 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2019).....2, 3

Monroe v. FTS USA,
 LLC, 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017).....24

Moore v. Napolitano,
 269 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 2010).....10

Nat’l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. United States,
 235 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2017).....16

In re: Navy Chaplaincy,
306 F.R.D. 33 (D.D.C. 2014).....19

Pappas v. District of Columbia,
513 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2021).....14

Pappas v. District of Columbia,
No.19-2800 (RC), 2024 WL 1111298 (D.D.C. Mar. 14, 2024)8, 9

Petties v. District of Columbia,
881 F. Supp. 63 (D.D.C. 1995).....23

Petties v. District of Columbia,
No. 95-cv-00148 (PLF).....18, 23

R.P.-K v. Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 10-43623

Reid ex rel. Reid v. District of Columbia,
401 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....17, 21, 22

Schaffer v. Weast,
546 U.S. 49 (2005) (Ginsburg, J. dissenting)24

Sherman v. Griepentrog,
775 F. Supp. 1383 (D. Nev. 1991).....3

Shields Law Group, LLC v. Stueve Siegel Hanson LLP,
95 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024)24

Stewart v. Rubin,
948 F. Supp. 1077 (D.D.C. 1996), *aff’d* 124 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....12

Thorpe v. D.C.,
303 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2014).....5, 6, 8

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....21, 22

United States Parole Comm’n. v. Gerahty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....15

United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....18

Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... *passim*

In re White,
64 F.4th 302 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....4

Z.Q. v. N.Y.C. Dept. of Educ.,
No. 1:20-cv-09866, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56726 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2024).....19

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii).....17, 18

ADA..... *passim*

Section 504.....15, 17

FLSA.....24

Rehabilitation Act.....8

Other Authorities

26 CHILD LEGAL Rts. J. 1 (2006)24

Impartial Hearing Officers and Mediators, Office of the State Superintendent of
Education, [https://osse.dc.gov/page/odr-cadre-impartial-hearing-officers-and-
mediators](https://osse.dc.gov/page/odr-cadre-impartial-hearing-officers-and-mediators) (last visited June 20, 2024).....25

Newberg on Class Actions § 4:67 (5th ed. 2014)24

Rule 23(a)..... *passim*

Rule 23(b)(2)..... *passim*

Rule 23(b)(3)..... *passim*

Vivian V. Blackwell, *A Longitudinal Study of Special Education Due Process
Hearings in Massachusetts: Issues, Representation, and Student
Characteristics*24
